

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Thurgood Marshall U.S. Courthouse 40 Foley Square, New York, NY 10007 Telephone: 212-857-8500

MOTION INFORMATION STATEMENT

Docket Number(s): 21-2158, 21-2159 Caption [use short title]

Motion for: leave to file brief of DRI, Inc. as amicus curiae supporting Appellants and Reversal

Set forth below precise, complete statement of relief sought:

Grant leave to file brief as amicus curiae

Leroy v. Hume

MOVING PARTY: DRI, Inc. (amicus curiae) OPPOSING PARTY: Plaintiffs-Appellees

- Plaintiff Defendant
Appellant/Petitioner Appellee/Respondent

MOVING ATTORNEY: William M. Jay OPPOSING ATTORNEY: Jordan Merson
[name of attorney, with firm, address, phone number and e-mail]

Goodwin Procter LLP Merson Law, PLLC
1900 N Street, N.W. 950 Third Avenue, 18th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20036 New York, NY 10022

Court- Judge/ Agency appealed from: U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of New York / The Honorable Allyne K. Ross

Please check appropriate boxes:

Has movant notified opposing counsel (required by Local Rule 27.1):
Yes No (explain):

FOR EMERGENCY MOTIONS, MOTIONS FOR STAYS AND INJUNCTIONS PENDING APPEAL:

Has this request for relief been made below? Yes No
Has this relief been previously sought in this court? Yes No
Requested return date and explanation of emergency:

Opposing counsel's position on motion:
Unopposed Opposed Don't Know

Does opposing counsel intend to file a response:
Yes No Don't Know

Is oral argument on motion requested? Yes No (requests for oral argument will not necessarily be granted)

Has argument date of appeal been set? Yes No If yes, enter date:

Signature of Moving Attorney:

s/ William M. Jay Date: 1/3/2022 Service by: CM/ECF Other [Attach proof of service]

21-2158, -2159

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

JEFFRY LEROY, as Co-Guardian of Silvia Leroy, Incapacitated Person and
Individually; SILVIA LEROY,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

HEATHER HUME, M.D., MIRA JOHN, M.D., MOUNT SINAI HOSPITAL,
MARY TOUSSAINT-MILORD, M.D., KANIZ B. BANU, M.D., MAHREEN
AKRAM, M.D., JAMIE CELESTIN-EDWARDS, BROOKDALE HOSPITAL
MEDICAL CENTER, JILL BERKIN, M.D., KEVIN TROY, M.D.,

Defendants-Appellants,

MINDY BRITTNER, M.D.,

Defendant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York
No. 20-cv-5325, The Honorable Allyne K. Ross

**MOTION OF *AMICUS CURIAE* DRI, INC. FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The PREP Act completely preempts Plaintiff’s claims because it demonstrates Congress’s intent that the Act be interpreted in a centralized, consistent way by federal courts alone.	4
A. The PREP Act gives the Secretary of Health and Human Services (HHS) the authority to immunize those responding to public health emergencies (including pandemics) from federal and state-law claims, thereby completely preempting those claims.	4
B. In response to the COVID-19 pandemic, HHS declares that COVID countermeasures are “covered” by the PREP Act, with an understanding that the declaration will completely preempt state-law claims.	7
II. The District Court’s ruling misapplies complete-preemption doctrine and incorrectly authorizes a patchwork of state-court decisions on immunity.	10
A. Complete preemption means that the only viable causes of action are federal—even if not every plaintiff will have a viable federal cause of action.	11
B. Exclusive federal jurisdiction is critical for fulfilling Congress’s intent in enacting the PREP Act.	13
C. Administrative compensation does not defeat complete preemption.	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	12, 16
<i>Anderson v. H&R Block, Inc.</i> , 287 F.3d 1038 (11th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Beneficial Nat’l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003).....	10, 12, 13, 14
<i>Briarpatch Ltd., L.P. v. Phoenix Pictures</i> , 373 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2004)	10, 12, 15
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Eng’g & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	17
<i>Hussmann v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 169 F.3d 1151 (8th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Madden v. Midland Funding, LLC</i> , 786 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987).....	12
<i>Mills v. Hartford Health Care Corp.</i> , No. HHDCV206134761S, 2021 WL 4895676 (Conn. Super. Ct. Sept. 27, 2021).....	17
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	18
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	14
<i>Roark v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 307 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2002)	12

Treiber & Straub, Inc. v. UPS Inc.,
474 F.3d 379 (7th Cir. 2007)17

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 1132(e)(1).....15

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d.....2, 4

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(a)(1)4, 5, 13

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(b)(1)5

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(b)(8)16

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(c)(1)(A).....6

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(d)(1)*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(e)(1)6, 15

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(e)(5)6, 15

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(e)(10)3, 7, 15

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(i)(1)(A)5

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(i)(1)(D)5

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(i)(2)(B)(iii).....6

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(i)(2)(B)(iv).....6

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(i)(6)6

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(i)(7)5

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6e(b)(1)6

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6e(b)(3)6

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6e(d)(1)6

REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. pt. 1106

Declaration Under the Public Readiness and Emergency Preparedness
Act for Medical Countermeasures Against COVID-19,
85 Fed. Reg. 15,198 (Mar. 17, 2020).....7, 8

Fourth Amendment to the Declaration Under the Public Readiness
and Emergency Preparedness Act for Medical Countermeasures
Against COVID-19 and Republication of the Declaration,
85 Fed. Reg. 79,190 (Dec. 3, 2020).....9, 16

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

151 Cong. Rec. 30,409 (2005)
(statement of Rep. Nathan Deal)4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CDC, *First Travel-related Case of 2019 Novel Coronavirus Detected
in the United States* (Jan. 21, 2020),
[https://www.cdc.gov/media/releases/2020/p0121-novel-
coronavirus-travel-case.html](https://www.cdc.gov/media/releases/2020/p0121-novel-coronavirus-travel-case.html).....7

Determination That a Public Health Emergency Exists
(Jan. 31, 2020),
[https://www.phe.gov/emergency/news/healthactions/phe/Pages/20
19-nCoV.aspx](https://www.phe.gov/emergency/news/healthactions/phe/Pages/2019-nCoV.aspx)7

HHS, Office of the Secretary, General Counsel, *Advisory Opinion 21-
01 on the Public Readiness and Emergency Preparedness Act
Scope of Preemption Provision* (Jan. 8, 2021), available at
[https://www.hhs.gov/guidance/sites/default/files/hhs-guidance-
documents/2101081078-jo-advisory-opinion-prep-act-complete-
preemption-01-08-2021-final-hhs-web.pdf](https://www.hhs.gov/guidance/sites/default/files/hhs-guidance-documents/2101081078-jo-advisory-opinion-prep-act-complete-preemption-01-08-2021-final-hhs-web.pdf)9, 10

HHS, Office of the Secretary, General Counsel, *Advisory Opinion on
the Public Readiness and Emergency Preparedness Act and the
March 10, 2020 Declaration Under the Act April 17, 2020 as
Modified on May 19, 2020* (May 19, 2020).....8

HHS, *Public Readiness and Emergency Preparedness Act*,
[https://www.phe.gov/Preparedness/legal/prepact/Pages/
default.aspx](https://www.phe.gov/Preparedness/legal/prepact/Pages/default.aspx)8
